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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

GERALD C, MANN -
AYTORNKY GENERAL

Honorable M. F. Kieke
County Attorney

Lee County

0144ings, Texas

Dear Sir: Opinion

of your letter of
this department on

August 3, 1943, reqesping the opini
juegtion. Your\letter Teads in part as fol-

the above stated
lows!

fational Defense, War
is of Independant

- --'inity or within the third degroo
by eonssnguinity?®

Artiole 432 of the Penal Cole provides:

"Ho offficer of this State or any offlcer of
any distriot, ocounty, oity, precinct, school distriot,
or other nuniolpnl subdivision of this Stute, or any
offigoer or member of any State, district, county, oity,
sohool distriot or other uunioipal board, or judge of
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apy court, oreated by or under suthority of any
general or special law of this State, or any men-
ber of tie lLegislature, shall sappoint, or vote for,
or eonfira the appointment to any orrioo, position,
olerkship, em;loyment or 4uty, of any person re-~
leted within the second degree by affinity or withe
in the third degree by oonssnguinity to the person
80 appointing or so voting, or to any other member
of any sueh boerd, the Loziultturo, or court of which
sueh person so appointing or voting may de & member,
rhen the salary, fees, or eompensation of suoch ap-
pointee is to be pald for, directly or indirectly,
out of or from pudblic fundas or fees of office of any
kind or eharsoter whatsoever."

Artiocle 433 of the Penal Ocde ia enunerating the
officers to whaom the fnhibitions of this law apply specifical-
ly mentions menmbers of sshool boards and achool trustees. It
thus follows that a school trustes cannot appoint, or vote for,
or coarirm the appointment of any person who is related to him
or any other member of the bhoard within the stipulated degrees
of relationship when the compensation of such sppointee i{s to
be paid from public funde. According to the information in
your request, the supervisor for the Nationel Defenss, ¥ar
Produetion Course is hired and fired by the locel trustees.

Yo believe this clearly ocomes within the purview of “appoint,
or vote for, or conrirm the appointment™ of any person as
set rorth im Artiele 432, supra.

The fasot the sompensation to be pald such appointes
is froa federal funis 4o0es not remove the appointment from the
soope of Article 432, supra. Ve quote from L2 Am, Jr. P. 718
a8 follows:

*Publiec funds eare moneys bdbelonging to the

United states or s corporate ageney of the Yed-

. sTal Goverament, a stats or subdivision thereof,
or a munislipal corporation =--"

Our Nepotism Statute aspeaks of pudliec fumds of any kind and
chareeter whatsosver. This in our opinion includes federal
unds.
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It is therefore the opinion of this depertment

that your question be anawered in the negative.
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VYery truly yours
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

 Jotf C Placlie

Fred C. Chandler
Assistant
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Robert 0. Xoeh
APPROVED

OFN{ON
COMMITTEE

BY.
CHAMMAN
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